Public Document Pack

-

L&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Macdonald and Reynolds.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 3 September 2019

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL -
SITE VISIT

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet at 9 Belvidere Crescent, Aberdeen for a Site Visit of the property
at 12.30pm, then returning to Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 11
SEPTEMBER 2019 for deliberation.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

2.1 9 Belvidere Crescent - Formation of Dormer to Rear - Planning Ref:190339

2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters
of Representation (if there are any) (Pages 5 - 20)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

(Ref Number 190339)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted (Pages 21 - 22)

24 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant /
Agent (Pages 23 - 30)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

Ref Number (190339)
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

25 Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representatio
[...]
The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which
provides that:-
‘where, in making any determination under the planning Acts,
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.”

In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal
accords with the Development Plan;

(b)  to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which
may be relevant to the proposal;

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

In determining the review, the LRB will:-

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or

(b)  overturn the appointed officer's decision and approve the
application with or without appropriate conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these

will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the
regulations.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2.2

BON ACCORD

.

G@

ABERDEEN  Report of Handling

CITY COUNCIL

Strategic Place Planning

Site Address: 9 Belvidere Crescent, Aberdeen, AB25 2NH,
Appliqati_on Formation of dormer to rear
Description:

Application Ref: 190339/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission
Application Date: 4 March 2019

Applicant: Mr Harry Goodson

Ward: Mid Stocket/Rosemount
Community Council: | Rosemount And Mile End
Case Officer: Sheila Robertson
RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

The application site comprises an upper flat within a 2-storey traditional detached granite dwelling
house, located on the western side of Belvidere Crescent and within the Rosemount & Westburn
Conservation Area. The application site is bound to the north, south and west by the rear gardens
of neighbouring residential properties and to the east by Belvidere Crescent. The building has an
original 2 storey rear annexe positioned towards its southern gable, with a hipped and pitched roof
sitting at right angles to the main roof and 350mm below its ridge.

Relevant Planning History
141717: Planning permission was granted for the erection of a rear dormer in January 2015.
Planning permission was never implemented, and the permission has since expired.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

It is proposed to erect a box dormer to the rear elevation, 7.7m in length, spanning almost the
entire roof and bridging the roof of the existing rear annexe, to sit within 210mm of the tabling to
both the north and south gables. The front face of the dormer would be set 500mm up the roof
slope from the eaves of the main building and annexe, and its flat roof would be set 200mm down
from the roof ridge. Windows would be positioned to either end of the dormer, which would be
finished with slates to match the existing roof. The dormer would provide additional headroom
within existing bedrooms.

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:

Page 5



Application Reference: 190339/DPP Page 2 of 5

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNMULXBZLHRQ0O0

CONSULTATIONS

Rosemount and Mile End Community Council -No comments received.

REPRESENTATIONS

None

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Planning Policy and Guidance
Scottish Planning Policy(SPP) and Historic Environmental Policy for Scotland (HEPS)

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014) (SDP)

The purpose of the SDP is to set a spatial strategy for the future development of the Aberdeen
City and Shire. The general objectives of the plan are promoting economic growth and sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapting to the effects of
climate change, limiting the use of non-renewable resources, encouraging population growth,
maintaining and improving the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities and improving accessibility.

From the 29 March 2019, the Strategic Development Plan 2014 will be beyond its five-year review
period. In the light of this, for proposals which are regionally or strategically significant or give rise
to cross boundary issues between Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire, the presumption in favour of
development that contributes to sustainable development will be a significant material
consideration in line with Scottish Planning Policy 2014.

The Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document
against which applications are considered. The Proposed Aberdeen City & Shire SDP 2020 may
also be a material consideration.

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) (ALDP)
Policies D1- Quality Placemaking by Design, D4 — Historic Environment and H1 - Residential
Areas

Supplementary Guidance
Householder Development Guidance

Other Material Considerations
Historic Environment Scotland’s ‘Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Roofs

EVALUATION

Principle of Development

Page 6


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNMULXBZLHR00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PNMULXBZLHR00

Application Reference: 190339/DPP Page 3 of 5

The application site is located in a residential area, under Policy H1 — Residential Areas of the
ALDP and the proposal relates to householder development. Such proposals will comply with this
policy in principle provided it does not constitute overdevelopment, adversely affect the character
and amenity of the surrounding area, and complies with the associated Supplementary Guidance,
the Householder Development Guide. This proposal would not enlarge the built footprint of the
dwelling and would not significantly increase the intensity of use on the site. It would thus not
constitute overdevelopment. The other issues are assessed in the below evaluation.

Design and Scale

To determine the effect of the proposal on the character of the area it is necessary to assess it in
the context of Policy D1 of the ALDP. This policy recognises that not all development will be of a
scale that makes a significant placemaking impact but recognises that good design and detail
adds to the attractiveness of the built environment.

In addition, the dwelling falls within the Rosemount and Westburn Conservation Area and
therefore Policy D4 is also relevant. This policy sets out that the Council will protect, preserve and
enhance the historic environment, and that high quality design should respect the character,
appearance and setting of the historic environment and should protect the special architectural or
historic interest of its listed buildings and conservation areas.

HES’s ‘Managing Change in the Historic Environment’ guidance on Roofs states that ‘The interest
of a historic roof is derived from a number of factors including its shape or form, structure, covering
materials, and associated features. The roof can play an important part in the architectural design
of a historic building’. The guidance further identifies the importance of dormer f
[...]
close to the roof ridge.
The proposed dormer would thus, overall, be unacceptable in terms of its design and scale with
the original dwelling and the surrounding area, and would therefore fail to comply with the SG.

As a result of its scale and non-traditional architectural form, and its interference with the rear
annexe, the dormer, as proposed, would not reflect the established pattern of development and
urban form within the surrounding area; it would detract from the relatively simple form of the
existing roof and cut across original historical detailing that defines the character of the building,
and the surrounding properties, in conflict with Policy D1 of the ALDP. It is considered that this

Page 7



Application Reference: 190339/DPP Page 4 of 5

proposal would not take sufficient cognisance of the character and appearance of the surrounding
area, and thus fail to preserve and enhance the historic character and appearance, and adversely
affect both the parent building and wider Conservation Area, contrary to the aims of Policy D4.

It is recognised that planning permission was previously granted for a rear dormer of identical
scale and design. However, that permission was never implemented and, in the interim, the
Supplementary Guidance, as relating to the formation of dormer windows, has been updated. The
previously approved dormer would now fail to meet the current guidance contained in The
Householder Development Guide, which furthermore states definitively that no dormers which
were approved prior to the introduction of this current guidance will be considered to provide
justification for a development proposal which would otherwise fail to comply with the guidance set
out in this document. Therefore, the previous approval cannot justify the grant of planning
permission for this similar proposal. The applicant has been advised that, while the principle of a
dormer to the rear of the property may be acceptable, subject to scale and design, it would have
[...]
 or regionally significant, or
require consideration of cross-boundary issues and, therefore, does not require detailed
consideration against the SDP.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal would result in the introduction of a dormer which would conflict with the
Supplementary Guidance: The Householder Guide’ as it would not be architecturally compatible in
design and scale with the original house and its surrounding area, and neither preserve nor
enhance the character and appearance of the building or the wider Conservation Area. The

Page 8



Application Reference: 190339/DPP Page 5 of 5

proposed dormer would introduce a new feature to another wise unaltered roof slope, masking
and overwhelming the original design concept which would result in an unacceptable impact on
the historic and visual character of the dwelling house and in the context of adjacent properties,
contrary to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design). The proposed dormer would be contrary
to the objectives of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environmental Policy for Scotland and the
relevant ‘Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Guidance on Roofs’ thereby conflicting
with Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the Aberdeen City Local Development Plan. There are no
material planning considerations that would warrant the grant of planning permission in this
instance.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



=,
-

ol
ABERDEEN

P IR
¥ COUNCIL

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB Tel:
01224 523 470 Fax: 01224 636 181 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.
Thank you for completing this application form:
ONLINE REFERENCE 100154725-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Appl
[...]
n exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

Location Plan
704.03 REV A Multiple Floor Plans (Proposed)
704.04 REV A Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposal would result in the introduction of a dormer which would conflict with
the Supplementary Guidance: The Householder Guide' as it would not be

architecturally compatible in design and scale with the original house and its
surrounding area, and neither preserve nor enhance the character and appearance

Page 17


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

of the building or the wider Conservation Area. The proposed dormer would introduce
a new feature to another wise unaltered roof slope, masking and overwhelming the
original design concept which would result in an unacceptable impact on the historic
and visual character of the dwelling house and in the context of adjacent properties,
contrary to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design). The proposed dormer would
be contrary to the objectives of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environmental
Policy for Scotland and the relevant 'Managing Change in the Historic Environment:
Guidance on Roofs' thereby conflicting with Policy D4 (Historic Environment) of the
Aberdeen City Local Development Plan. There are no material planning
considerations that would warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance.

Date of Signing 2 May 2019

D Loweo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority 
[...]
me/saveasdialog.aspx?1ID=1111&sID=90

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP)
D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

D4: Historic Environment

H1: Residential Areas

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

Supplementary Guidance
Householder Development Guide

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2.1.PolicySG.HouseHoldDesignGuide.pdf

Rosemount and Westburn Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-
11/Rosemount%20and%20Westburn%20Conservation%20Area%20Appraisal 0.pdf

Page 21


https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0045/00453827.pdf
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=1bcfa7b1-28fb-4d4b-b1e6-aa2500f942e7
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=1bcfa7b1-28fb-4d4b-b1e6-aa2500f942e7
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=577dd6d3-94cc-4a14-b187-a60b009af4bd
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=577dd6d3-94cc-4a14-b187-a60b009af4bd
http://www.aberdeencityandshire-sdpa.gov.uk/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.aspx?lID=1111&sID=90
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2.1.PolicySG.HouseHoldDesignGuide.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-11/Rosemount%20and%20Westburn%20Conservation%20Area%20Appraisal_0.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017-11/Rosemount%20and%20Westburn%20Conservation%20Area%20Appraisal_0.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda ltem 2.4

NOTICE OF REVIEW

Under Section 43A(8) Of the Town and County Planning (SCOTLAND} ACT 1997 (As amended) In Respect
of Decisions on Local Developments
The Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review
[...]
 to confirm that you have provided all supporting documents and evidence
relevant lo your review:

Full completion of all parts of this form

‘| Statement of your reasans for requesting a review

All documents, materials and avidence which vou intend to rely on (e.g. plans and drawings or
other documents) which are now the subject of this review.

Note. Where the review relates to a further application e.g. ranewal cf planning permission or modification,
variation or removal of a planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in

| conditions, it is advisable to provide the application reference number, approved plans and decision notice from |
| that eariler consent. |

| DECLARATION _

I, the applicant/agent hereby serve notice on the planning authority lo review the application as set out cn this form
ang in the supporting documents. | hereby confirm that the infarmation given in this form is true and accurale to the

I best of m
Name: Date: | 26th July 2019

Any personal data that you have been asked 1o provide on this from will be held and processed in accordance with
| Data Protection Legisfaticn

I

| Signatu

Page 26



MORRIS ASSOCIATES

The Garden Cottage,
7 Albert Terrace,
Aberdeen. AB10 IXY

Tel
Mo

Notice of Review
9 Belvidere Crescent, Aberdeen. AB25 2NH
Planning Reference: 190339/DPP

Refuse Planning Permission.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

My client intends to create additional family accommodation within their current
home.

The Property is situated in an established residential area.

To achieve this, a box dormer was to be constructed on the rear and private slope of
the roof.

Unconditional Planning Permission ref:- P141717 was received dated 30" January
2015 as the design complied with Policies D1, H1 and D5 of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan.

The then owner subsequently sold the property and the new owner intended to carry
out the works. The Period of Validity of the Building Warrant ref:- B15 1442 has
been extended.

Planning Permission ref:- P141717 had lapsed and a new application for Planning

Permission was lodged based on the previously approved design. This application
ref:- 190339/DPP was refused on 2nd May 2019.

This appeal to the Local Review Board is to have consideration to overturning the
decision to refuse Planning Permission.

Page 27



The Property.

9 Belvidere Crescent is a 2-bedroom first floor flat situated within a granite fronted
building having a slated roof. Within the roof space is an attic currently used as a
storage space. The existing access stair connecting the First Floor to the Attic Floor
has nsufficient headroom to meet the requirements of the Scottish Building Standards
Agency 1n that, owing to the intersection of the roof valley rafters over the rear
extension with the main roof, headroom is reduced to around 1600mm above the pitch
of the stair. The Standards require headroom to be 2000mm. In the previously
approved scheme, Reference No P141717, the box dormer resolved the headroom
over the access stair by meeting the 2000mm required height.

Planning Approval.

The reasons given on the Planning Permission documnent for that approval were
quoted as follows: -

‘the proposed dormer extension would not have a detrimental impact on the visual
character of the area, nor any impact on residential amenity in accordance with
Policies D1 (Architecture and Placemaking and H1 © Residential Areas’ of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan and the relevant guidance as contained within the
Council’s Householder Development Guide. The proposed works would also not have
a detrimental impact on the character of the Conservation Area, in accordance with
Scottish Planning Policy, SHEP and Policy D35 *Built Heritage® of the ALDP. The
proposed works would also comply with the corresponding Policies D1, H1 and D4 of
the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan.’

Refusal of Application for Planning Permission.

In the case of the recent refused Application Referenced 190339/DPP the following
reasoning is given for the decision 1o refuse Planning Permission for what is the same
dormer proposal that was previously approved: -

"The proposal would result in the introduction of a dormer which would conflict with
the Supplementary Guidance: The Householder Guide as it would not be
architecturally compatible in design and scale with the original house and its
surrounding area, and neither preserve nor enhance the character and appearance of
the building or the wider Conservation Area. The proposed dormer would introduce a
new building feature to another wise unaltered roof slope, masking and overwhelming
the original design concept which would result in an unacceptable impact on the
historic and visual character of the dwelling house and in the context of adjacent
properties, contrary to Policy D1 ‘Quality Placemaking by Desi gn’. The proposed
dormer would be contrary to the objectives of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic
Environmental Policy for Scotland and the relevant ‘Managing Change in the Historic
Environment Guidance on Roofs’ thereby conflicting with Policy D4 ‘Historic
Environment’ of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan. There are no material
planning considerations that would warrant the grant of planning permission in this
Instance’.

Page 28



| would be pleased if the Board members would note the conflict between these 2
statements especially in the case where the application was approved making
reference to the proposed works as being in compliance with Policies D1, H1 and D4
of the ‘Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan’, and on the refused application
1t is stated that the proposed dormer would be contrary to Policies D1 and D4.

Aberdeen City Council — Supplementary Guidance.

From the current ‘Supplementary Guidance: The Householder Guide Section 3.1.7
Dormers’, it states categorically that ‘In the case of non-listed buildings in
Conservation Areas consideration may be given to the provision of l

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 11 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Macdonald and Reynolds.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.

9 BELVIDERE CRESCENT - FORMATION OF DORMER TO REAR - PLANNING 
REF:190339

1. With reference to article 2 of the minute of meeting of the Local Review Body 
(LRB) of Aberdeen City Council of 21 August 2019, the LRB conducted a site visit then 
reconvened at the Town House to review the decision taken by an appointed officer 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission 
for the formation of a dormer to the rear of the property at 9 Belvidere Crescent, 
Aberdeen, Planning Reference 190339/DPP.

Councillor Boulton, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of on 21 August 2019 would apply and indicated that the LRB 
would again be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans, who acted as Planning Adviser to the 
LRB in the case under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the 
Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority, he had not been involved in 
any way with the consideration or determination of the application under review and 
was present to provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She 
emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed 
application.

Mr Evans then outlined the application site advising that the property was located on 
the west side of Belvidere Crescent, which itself joins Rosemount Place and Craigie 
Loanings.   The site comprised an upper flat within a 2-storey detached granite building, 
the door for which was located down the side of the building. Number 9 extended to the 
first floor and attic.

The site was located within an area zoned as residential within the Aberdeen City Local 
Development Plan, where policy H1 applies and was also within the Rosemount & 
Westburn Conservation Area.

Mr Evans intimated that permission was previously granted in January 2015, prior to 
the adoption of the current Aberdeen Local Development Plan for the formation of a box 
dormer to the rear which appeared to be identical to the current proposal. 

He explained that the Appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal which were  stated in full 
in the decision notice, makes reference to the following factors:-

 Rear dormer did not accord with Householder Development Guide - 
Supplementary Guidance in that it is not architecturally compatible in design and 
scale with original house or surrounding area; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7085/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Sep-2019%2012.30%20Local%20Review%20Body%20of%20Aberdeen%20City%20Council.pdf?T=10


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
11 September 2019

 Would not preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Rosemount 
and Westburn Conservation Area;

 Masked and overwhelmed the original design concept, resulting in an 
unacceptable impact on visual appearance of the dwelling and wider area;

 Contrary to the aims of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment Policy for 
Scotland and Historic Environment Scotland ‘Roofs’ guidance;

 Conflict with policy D4 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan; and
 No material considerations that outweighed non-compliance with the 

development plan.

Mr Evans outlined the appellant’s case within the Notice of Review, along with a 
Statement both of which were included in the agenda pack for members’ consideration. 

The applicants’ submission included the following points:-
 Applicant intended to create additional family accommodation within home, via 

formation of new dormer to rear; 
 Planning permission previously granted in January 2015, and at that time was 

considered to accord with relevant policies of Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
(earlier version); 

 Property changed hands and current owner intended to implement; 
 Dormer provided necessary increase in head height for stair connecting 1st floor 

to attic; 
 Highlighted conflict between Aberdeen City Council’s decisions on the same 

proposal; and 
 Drew attention to 3.1.7 of the Householder Development Guide -  Supplementary 

Guidance, which allowed for linked panels between windows on private side of 
unlisted buildings in Conservation Areas, provided it was not visible from public 
place. 

In terms of consultees, Mr Evans advised that no comments regarding the application 
were received from Rosemount & Mile End Community Council, and no other 
representations had been received.

In terms of relevant policy considerations Mr Evans made reference to the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 - Policy H1, Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design; 
and Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide general principles and 
general principles on Dormers.

In relation to other material considerations, Mr Evans made reference to Historic 
Environment Scotland’s Managing Change: Roofs.

Mr Evans advised that the following key points were of relevance:- 
 Zoning: Does the proposal satisfy the tests set out by policy H1; 
 Design: Was the proposal of sufficient design quality (D1);  
 Relationship to the Conservation Area: D4; and 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
11 September 2019

 S64 Duty (Conservation Areas) to ‘pay special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.

Mr Evans intimated that should members wish to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer, consideration should be given to any conditions which would be appropriate in 
order to make the proposal acceptable. However, all conditions must meet the six tests 
set out by Scottish Government policy.

He concluded by indicating that if members were minded to overturn the decision then 
he would advise on a condition relating to submitting material samples for approval 
before work starts.

Members asked Mr Evans a number of questions relating to the application, specifically 
regarding materials to be used, the design of the window, neighbour notification 
circulation, changes to the Supplementary Guidance: Householder Guide and relevant 
planning history for the property.

Members agreed unanimously that the proposal was acceptable and therefore 
the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the decision of the appointed 
officer and approve the application conditionally.

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application. 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body noted that planning permission had previously been 
granted for the same development, under an earlier iteration of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan, and that the relevant policies and Supplementary 
Guidance had not changed significantly since that earlier consent was granted. 
Having visited the site, members noted that existing trees, which are protected 
by virtue of their location within a Conservation Area, offer a degree of screening 
in views from public areas. The LRB concluded that the proposed dormer 
window would not result in unacceptable impact on the character and amenity of 
the area, nor adversely affect the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area. It was noted also that the existing rear extension to the property would 
serve to break up the massing of the dormer window to some extent. On 
balance, the LRB concluded that the proposal would not conflict with the relevant 
policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D4 (Historic Environment) and H1 
(Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.

CONDITIONS

(1) No development pursuant to this grant of planning permission shall be 
undertaken unless a sample of the slate to be used has first been 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
11 September 2019

submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter, 
development shall be carried out using the materials so agreed.

Reason: In order to ensure that materials are of a good match for the existing 
roof and thereby protect the character and appearance of the Rosemount and 
Westburn Conservation Area.

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
11 September 2019


